

## Montana Healthcare Programs Provider Notice March 1, 2024

**Effective February 22, 2024** 

**Informational** 

## **Dental Hygienist, Dentist, Denturist and Oral Surgeon Providers**

## **Updated Supernumerary Teeth Claims Processing**

Effective February 22, 2024, the Medicaid claims processing system can receive and process claims containing supernumerary teeth. With this update, providers can submit supernumerary service claims for normal processing.

For claims processing, Montana Medicaid recognizes the American Dental Association Universal/National Tooth Designation System.

- 1 32 for permanent dentition
- 51 82 for supernumerary permanent dentition
- A T for primary dentition
- AS TS for supernumerary primary dentition

All claims requesting special processing for supernumerary teeth faxed or sent to the Dental Program Officer after February 22, 2024, will be submitted by the Department to Claims Processing for normal processing.

## **Contact and Website Information**

If you have questions, please contact the Dental Program Officer at (406) 444-3182 or email <a href="https://example.com/html/email/HHSMedicaidDental@mt.gov">HHSMedicaidDental@mt.gov</a>.

For claims questions or additional information, contact Montana Provider Relations at (800) 624-3958 or (406) 442-1837 or email Montana Provider Relations Helpdesk.

Visit the <u>Montana Healthcare Programs Provider Information website</u> to access your provider type page. Choose Resources by Provider Type in the left-hand menu.

Visit the Contact Us page on the Provider Information website for additional DPHHS contact numbers.